

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 11-md-02293 (DLC)
ECF Case

This Document Relates to:

CLASS ACTION

ALL ACTIONS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF HARPERCOLLINS, HACHETTE
AND SIMON & SCHUSTER SETTLEMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

 A. Plaintiffs’ Investigations1

 B. Litigation to Date2

 C. Settlement Negotiations2

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....3

 A. Consumer Compensation3

 B. Payment of Class Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fees and Costs3

 C. Compensation to the State of Minnesota3

 D. Settlement Notice and Administrative Costs4

 E. Release of Claims4

IV. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARDS FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL5

 A. The Settlement Meets the Standard for Preliminary Approval.....5

 B. The Settlements Are Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....6

 1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation6

 2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement7

 3. The State of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed7

 4. The Risk of Establishing Liability8

 5. The Risk of Establishing Damages8

 6. The Risks of Maintaining a Class Action Through Trial.....9

 7. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....9

 8. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery9

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| 9. | The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund to a Possible Recovery in Light of All the Attendant Risks of Litigation | 10 |
| V. | THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN | 10 |
| VI. | THE PROPOSED CONSUMER DISTRIBUTION PLAN..... | 11 |
| VII. | THE PROPOSED CLASS MEETS ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23..... | 11 |
| A. | Definition of the Proposed Class | 11 |
| B. | Certification of the Proposed Class Is Proper for Settlement Purposes..... | 11 |
| 1. | Plaintiffs Have Met All of the Prerequisites of Rule 23(a)..... | 12 |
| a. | The Class Meets the Numerosity Requirement | 12 |
| b. | Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Class..... | 12 |
| c. | Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Class..... | 13 |
| d. | The Settlement Class Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class..... | 15 |
| 2. | The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied..... | 16 |
| a. | Common Questions Predominate with Respect to Antitrust Claims | 16 |
| b. | A Class Action Is Superior to Other Forms of Adjudication..... | 17 |
| C. | Proposed Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class | 19 |
| VIII. | CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| FEDERAL CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 11, 12, 16, 17 |
| <i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... | 6 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>DeMarco v. Nat’l Collector’s Mint, Inc.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 13 |
| <i>Freeland v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Iglesias-Mendoza v. LaBelle Farm, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F.Supp.2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1019 (N.D. Miss. 1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Secs. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) | 13, 15, 17, 19 |

In re Natural Gas Commodities Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)13

In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.,
35 F. Supp.2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)13, 16, 19

In re Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
2007 WL 2585088 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2007).....14

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)17

In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc. Accufix Atrial "J" Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.,
172 F.R.D. 271 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....18

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....11, 16, 18

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)13, 17

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8931 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000).....5

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....7

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....12

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.,
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....16

Nieves v. Cmty. Choice Health Plan of Westchester, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37720 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2012).....5

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....15

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....9

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15(c)14

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23..... *passim*

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 8.31, subd. 2(b)3
